In cases such as this analysis, evaluating relaxing safety standards, net benefits of the

proposed rule would be positive if the cost savings associated with relaxing standards are larger

than the social costs of incremental fatalities, injuries, and property damage. That is, positive net

benefits would confirm that the proposed rule is expected to generate production cost savings

that exceed the expected safety costs. Conversely, negative net benefits indicate that the social

costs associated with relaxing standards are larger than the corresponding production cost

savings.

 Estimates of discounted net benefits per year affected by the proposed rule are found by

subtracting the estimated total cost impacts from the estimated total benefit impacts27:

27 Benefit impacts and net benefits do not include unquantified incremental consumer surplus and incremental

producer surplus.

 59

Table 21: Total Annual Discounted Net Benefits

(Millions of 2017 Dollars, 3% Discount Rate)

Scenario Annual

Production

VMT Total

Benefit

Impact

Total Cost

Impact

Net

Benefits

Appearance

Constraint

3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

Low Case -$4.1 -$3.4 -$0.8

Appearance

Constraint

3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

High Case -$9.6 -$3.4 -$6.3

Appearance

Constraint

7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

Low Case -$8.3 -$6.4 -$1.8

Appearance

Constraint

7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

High Case -$19.3 -$6.4 -$12.8

Voluntary Seat Belts 3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

Low Case -$14.6 -$8.7 -$5.9

Voluntary Seat Belts 3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

High Case -$34.2 -$8.7 -$25.5

Voluntary Seat Belts 7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

Low Case -$29.2 -$17.2 -$12.0

Voluntary Seat Belts 7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

High Case -$68.4 -$17.2 -$51.3

 60

Table 22: Total Annual Discounted Net Benefits

(Millions of 2017 Dollars, 7% Discount Rate)

Scenario Annual

Production

VMT Total

Benefit

Impact

Total Cost

Impact

Net

Benefits

Appearance

Constraint

3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

Low Case -$3.1 -$3.3 $0.2

Appearance

Constraint

3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

High Case -$7.2 -$3.3 -$3.9

Appearance

Constraint

7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

Low Case -$6.2 -$6.3 $0.2

Appearance

Constraint

7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

High Case -$14.3 -$6.3 -$8.0

Voluntary Seat Belts 3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

Low Case -$10.9 -$8.6 -$2.3

Voluntary Seat Belts 3,600 Cars,

400 LTVs

High Case -$25.5 -$8.6 -$17.0

Voluntary Seat Belts 7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

Low Case -$21.8 -$16.8 -$4.9

Voluntary Seat Belts 7,200 Cars,

800 LTVs

High Case -$51.1 -$16.8 -$34.3

Consistent with the cost-effectiveness analysis, the estimated net benefits for replica

passenger cars under the proposed rule are negative in all cases except in the Appearance

Constraint scenario under the low VMT assumption at a seven-percent discount rate, in which

case net benefits are positive but very close to zero ($0.2 million). At a three-percent discount

rate, net benefits are negative but near zero (-$1.8 million to -$0.8 million) in the Appearance

Constraint scenario under the low VMT assumption. Net benefits are negative in the Voluntary

Seat Belts scenario under the high VMT assumption at both discount rates (-$51.3 million